

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Docket Number 2204 EDA 2024

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

Appellant,

v.

David Pacheco,

Appellee.

Commonwealth Appeal from the August 15, 2024 Order of the Court of Common Pleas, Montgomery County (Hon. Garrett D. Page), Docket Number CP-46-CR-2243-2016 Granting Post-Conviction Relief On a First Petition, Following a Hearing

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF JUDICIARY INTERPRETERS AND TRANSLATORS ("NAJIT")
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE DAVID PACHECO**

LANGER, GROGAN & DIVER P.C.
David Nagdeman, Esq.
PA Bar No. 327652
dnagdeman@langergrogan.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae NAJIT
1717 Arch St., Ste 4020
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 320-5660

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. The Constitutional Right to an Interpreter for a Criminal Defendant with Limited English Proficiency Is Well-Established	4
II. Trial Counsel’s “Strategy” Cannot Trump a Criminal Defendants’ Constitutional Right to an Interpreter....	10
A. A Court Interpreter Is Essential to Protecting a Defendant’s Right to Due Process	11
B. A Court Interpreter Is Essential to Protecting a Defendant’s Right to Be Present at Trial.....	12
C. A Court Interpreter Is Essential to Protecting a Defendant’s Right to Confront Witnesses Against Them	14
D. A Court Interpreter Is Essential to Protecting a Defendant’s Right to Counsel	16
Conclusion	17
Certificate of Compliance with Pa.R.A.P. 127.....	19
Certificate of Compliance with Pa.R.A.P. 531(b)(3)	20
Certificate of Service	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Application of Murga</i> , 631 P.2d 735 (Okla. 1981)	8
<i>B.C. v. Att'y Gen. United States</i> , 12 F.4th 306 (3d Cir. 2021)	5, 8, 11, 12
<i>Cervantes v. Cox</i> , 350 F.2d 855 (10th Cir. 1965)	7
<i>Chao v. State</i> , 604 A.2d 1351 (Del. 1992)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Abukar</i> , 497 S.W.3d 231 (Ky. 2016)	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Diaz</i> , 183 A.3d 417 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2018)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Diaz</i> , 226 A.3d 995 (Pa. 2020)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Lee</i> , 134 N.E.3d 523 (Mass. 2019)	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Pana</i> , 364 A.2d 895 (Pa. 1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flores v. United States</i> , 698 A.2d 474 (D.C. 1997)	15
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 149 S.W.3d 135 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	8, 15
<i>Ko v. United States</i> , 722 A.2d 830 (D.C. 1998)	12, 13
<i>Ling v. State</i> , 702 S.E.2d 881 (Ga. 2010)	8
<i>Luna v. Black</i> , 772 F.2d 448 (8th Cir. 1985)	7

<i>People v. Robles</i> , 655 N.E.2d 172 (N.Y. 1995).....	8
<i>People v. Romero</i> , 187 P.3d 56 (Cal. 2008).....	8
<i>People v. Shok</i> , 145 N.E.2d 86 (Ill. 1957)	8, 15
<i>Ponce v. State</i> , 9 N.E.3d 1265 (Ind. 2014)	8
<i>State v. Bol</i> , 882 N.W.2d 674 (Neb. 2016).....	8
<i>State v. Calderon</i> , 13 P.3d 871 (Kan. 2000).....	8, 13
<i>State v. Faafiti</i> , 513 P.2d 697 (Haw. 1973).....	8
<i>State v. Gonzales-Morales</i> , 979 P.2d 826 (Wash. 1999)	8
<i>State v. Heredia</i> , 754 A.2d 114 (Conn. 2000).....	8
<i>State v. Lopes</i> , 805 So. 2d 124 (La. 2001)	8, 14
<i>State v. Natividad</i> , 526 P.2d 730 (Ariz. 1974)	8, 13, 17
<i>State v. Neave</i> , 344 N.W.2d 181 (Wis. 1984)	12
<i>State v. Selalla</i> , 744 N.W.2d 802 (S.D. 2008)	8
<i>State v. Torres</i> , 524 A.2d 1120 (R.I. 1987)	8, 16
<i>Suarez v. State</i> , 481 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1985).....	8
<i>Ton v. State</i> , 878 P.2d 986 (Nev. 1994)	8

<i>U. S. ex rel. Negron v. New York</i> , 434 F.2d 386 (2d Cir. 1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Carrion</i> , 488 F.2d 12 (1st Cir. 1973).....	7, 12, 15
<i>United States v. Cirrincione</i> , 780 F.2d 620 (7th Cir. 1985).....	7, 14
<i>United States v. Edouard</i> , 485 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 956 F.2d 41 (4th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 616 F.2d 185 (5th Cir. 1980).....	7
<i>United States v. Mayans</i> , 17 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 1994).....	7
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §§ 1827-28.....	9
42 Pa.C.S. §§ 4401 <i>et seq.</i>	5, 11
Other Authorities	
124 CONG. REC. H11910	10
H.R. REP. No. 95-1687.....	9, 10
Final Report of the Pennsylvania Supreme Court Committee on Racial and Gender Bias in the Justice System (March 2003), https://dpic-cdn.org/production/legacy/PACFinalReport.pdf	6
S. REP. No. 95-569.....	9
